STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

MERRIMALK, 55. SUPERIOR COURT

BEFORE THE COURT APPDINTED REFEREE

IN RE: THE UQUIDATION OF THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY
DISPUTED CLAIMS DOCKET
IN RE LIQUIDATOR NUMBER: 2008-HICL-44
PROOF OF CLAIM NUMBER: CLMNT711647
CLAIMANT'S NAME: ALE 0. OS50
CLAIMAINT NUMBER CDV-2007-745
POLICY OR CONTRACT NUMBER; GL-1692617
INSURED'S NAME: HOUSING RESOURCES MANAGEMENT, INC.,
ACORN 1, LTD & ACORN I, LTD.

DATE OF LOSS: 10-07-1988

By this, Claimant, Adebowale O. Osijo, respectfully places befare the Superior Court of New
Hampshire, Merrimack County, in the liquidation proceeding of the Home Insurance Company, the issin
of viclation of Claimant’s due process rights, under the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of
The United Stotes of America, and the Colifornia Constitution, Article 1, Section 7(a).

Claimant respectfully requests this Court’s finding of facts and conclusions of law, on the
Liquidator’s determination that “Home paid $250,000 into the trust account of your then attorney.”
(Péease see the Liquidator's Case File, Exhibit D, page CF18). The aforementioned Liquidator's
determination Is not an adjudicated fact by, and of the Superior Court of California, Alameda County, in

the matter of Osilo v

and Acorn I, Ltd., Case No.: C-649881.

The Alameda County Superior Court was the forum Court that has the personal and subject-
matter jurisdictions, to resolve all intertwined issues in the aforementioned personal Injury case, under

the statute, in the State of California. This insurance liquidation Court has replaced the forum Court,



introduction
On Tuasday, July 30, 1991, Georgia Ann Michell-Langsam, the attorney, who purportediy

represented the Claimant in the aforementioned personal injury action, negotiated and cashed a check,

issued by the Home Insurance Company, in the amount of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars,
{$250,000), made payable into the "Trust Account of Ganong & Michell, as Trustees for Wale O. Osigo,”
for *Full and Final Settlement,” (Please see Claimant's Exhibit 1, page 1), of the aforementioned personal
injury action, without the Claimant’s knowledge or consent. She disposed the settlement proceeds to
herself for her own immediate use and purposes, without the Claimant's Medue or consent.

| Claimant does not have any agreement with Georgia Ann Michell-Langsam, either by implication
or expression, which granted her a special power of attorney to execute any document on his behalf to
effect the conclusion of the aforementioned personal injury action, more specifically, checks and drafts.
{Please see Claimant’s Exhibit 6, In its entirety).

in addition, the personal injury Defendants’ attorneys, hired by the Home Insurance, placed a
restriction on Georgia Michell’s ability to negotiate the settlement check, by stating in the covering
letter of July 29, 1991 that: “Please be advised that you and Mr, Osijo are authorized to negotiate this
check only after you have deposited in the U, 5. Mail the fully-executed Release and Dismissal.” (Please
see Claimant’s Exhibit 2, page 1, last paragraph).

The same personal injury Defendants’ attorneys, namely: David Raymond Pinelli (now
deceased), advised and collaborated with Georgia Ann Michell-Langsam, to negotiate and cash the
settiement check, without Claimant’s knowledge or consent, so that she will have Seventy-Five
Thousand Doliars (575,000}, with which to trick Claimant into validating the disputed settiement

agreement, by accepting the $75,000, as part of the settiement. (Please see Claimant’s Exhibit 4).



B.
Evidences Proffered In Support Of Claimant’s Mandatory Disclosure

Exhibit Nu
A Cancelled Settlement Check of July 26, 1991 1
B. Covering letter of cancelled settlement check, dated July, 29, 1991. 2
c. Claimant’s letter of July 26, 1991. -3

D. Extract from Claimant’s file in the personal injury action, dated 7/29/1991 4

E. Claimant’s Notice of Dismissal of Attorney, dated 9/5/1991 5
F. Evaluation & Report of Vocational Economics, inc., dated 12/21/1991 6
For Claimant’s Loss of Earning Capacity
G. Claimant’s Attorney Fee Retalner Agreement, dated 4-12-1990 7
B.
Statement Of Facts

1 Claimant is the Plaintiff in the underlying personal injury case, filed in the Superior Court

of California, Mlameda County, titled: Osiip v Housing §

Exhibit F, page CF49). Claimant sought damages for the injuries he suffered In his lower abdomen and

lower extremities, from being shot with high velocity rifles by assallants, who were residents and/or
friends of residents of the Acorn Apartment, a low income housing project in the City of Oakland,
California. The Second Amended Compiaint alfeged Negligence and Conscious Disregard for Claimant’s
Safety, in the course of his employment as a security guard. The incident happened on Friday, October 7

1988. The personal injury case was filed on March 6, 1989.




2. Defendants Acorn |, Ltd., and Acorn I, Ltd., were the owners of Acorn Apartments, They
created and formed Defendants Housing Resources Management, Inc., to manage the Acorn
Apartments. Housing Resources Management, Inc., hired Defendant Prostaff Security Service, Inc,, to
provide security guard services, Prostaff Security Services, Inc., hired the Claimant as a security guard in

August 1988,

3. The Home Insurance Company insured Housing Resources Management, inc., Acom |,
Ltd., and Acorn I, Ltd., for premises liability for incidents arising out of its ownership and managemeant
of the Acorn Apartrents. The Home insurance Company hired the then law firm of Larson & Burnham,
to represent the personal injury Defendants. The law firm assigned the defense of the case to: Gregory
D. Brown; David Raymond Pinelli; and Nancy McDonald. (Please see the Liquidator's Case File, Exhibit G,
page CF58).

4. Claimant hired Georgia Ann Michell-Langsam, on April 12, 1980, to represent him as the
personal injury PaintifPs attorney. (Please see Claimant’s Exhibit 6, in its entirety). Claimant was not
informed, as of April 12, 1990, and throughout the course of Georgia Michell's representation of the
Clalmant as his personal injury attorney that she had concurrent relationships with the Home Insurance |
Company and the personal injury Defendants’ attorneys, which affected her prosecution of the personal
injury case, as the Plaintiff's attorney. The Home Insurance Company was the liability insurance carrier
for her malpractice of the said personal injury action. The personal injury Defendants’ attorneys, the law
firm of Larson & Burnham, were her legal malpractice attomeys, hired by the Home Insurance Company

5. On Thursday, july 25, 1991, Claimant signed a settiement agreement with the personal
injury Defendants’ attorneys. (Please see the Liquidator’s Claim File, Exhibit N, page CF65),

5. On Friday, July 26, 1991, and at alt times thereafter, Claimant called and wrote Georgia
Michell, stating his wish to disavow the settlement agreement, The letter was copied to all the parties

through their attorneys of record; most important of all was David Pinelli, by certified mails. The letter




stated in relevant part that: “ am putting a stop order on the payment of the Cheque you thougnt you
have”. {Please see Claimant’s Exhibit 3, page 3, paragraph 1, last sentence}.

7. On Monday, luly 29, 1991, David Pinelli called the then law firm of Ganong & Michell,
now defunct, to confirm if the settlement agreement is still on, and to arrange the detivery of the
settiement check. He was told by the secretary; Ms. Judy M. Stover that Claimant has stated his wish to
disavow the settiement agreement, in writing. David Pinelli was of the opinton that Claimant can be
soothed and pacified with the arrival of the settiement check. {Piease see Claimant’s Exhibit 4).

8. On Tuesday, July 30, 1991, David Pinelli caused the followings to be hand-delivered to
Georgia Michell: a) a Bank of America check, No.: 51990219, issued by the Home Insurance Companies,
dated July 26, 1991, in the amount of 5250,000, made payable into the “Trust Account of Ganong &
Michell, as Trustees for Wale O. Osigo, in Full and Final Settlement.” (Please see Claimant’s Exhibit 1,
page 1; Liquidator's Case Flle, Exhibit |, page C68); b) a covering letter authored by David Pinelli, dated
Monday, July 29, 1991. [Please see Claimant’s Exhibit 2, in its entirety); ¢) a document entitled "Request
for Dismissal With Prejudice”; and d) a document entitled *Full Release And Satisfaction Of All Claims
And Demands.”

9, The covering letter stated in relevant part that: “Please be advised that you and Mr,
Osijo are authorized to negotiate this check only after you have deposited in the U. 5. Mail the fully-
exectuted Release and Dismissal.” (Please see Claimant’s Exhibit 2, page 1, last sentence).

10.  Onthe same dey of Tuesday, July 30, 1991, Georgia Ann Michell-Langsam negotiated
and cashed the check, to effectively settle the personal injury action, on her own, without the Claimant's
knowledge or consent, or an express authorization on the record, (Please see Claimant’s Exhibit 1, page
1), despite the Claimant’s written instruction to her, not to collect any money on his behalf from the
personal injury Defendants’ attorneys (Please see Claimant’s Exhibit 3, page 1, paragraph 1, last

sentence), and despite David Pinelli’s written restrictions on the settlement check negotiation,



11. She negotiated and cashed the settiement check on the advice of, and In cORDOTALION
with David Pinelli, so that she can have 575,000, with which to use into tricking the Claimant into
waiving his dispute over the validity of the settlement agreement, by accepting the $75,000, as part of
the settlement, (Please see Claimant’s Exhibit 4).

12 Georgia Ann Michell-Langsarm was terminated as the Claimant’s personal injury
attorney, on September 5, 1991, when it became obvious that she was siding with David Raymond
Pinelli, and against Claimant’s written instruction, in the open courtroom of the Alameda County
Supedior Court. (Claimant’s Exhihit §).

.
Staterment of Amount Claimed & Computation

The Second Amended Complaint, filed In the Alameda County Superior Court, {Please see the
Liguidator's Case File, Exhibit F, page CF4%), demanded Three Million Dollars {53,000,000), and punitive
damages. Claimant’s loss of earning capacity was valued at approximately Four Hundred and fifty
Thousand Dollars, {5450,000). Claimant stands by this demand, together with other costs and incidental
expenses.

i this insurance liquidation Court insists on the $250,000, the settiement amount, the claim
against the Home Insurance Is the entire $250,000, together with 10 percent interests per annum,
compounded, and effective from July 30, 1991, unti it is pald, As of the time of writing this Mandatory
Disclosure, the 5250,000 together with 10 percent annual interest for 18 years, is approximately One
Million, Flve Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars, (51,550,000}, Claimant estimates Two Million Dollars,
{52.000,000), by the time this matter is resolved. There is no allowance for any prior payment made by
Georgia Ann Michell-Langsam to the Claimant, in 1995, on the ground of equitable estoppel. The Home
Insurance Company cannot benefit from its self created conflict of intarest. Please see Goldstein v Lees

(1975} 46 Cal.App.3d 614; Cal Pak Delivery, inc., v United Parcels Services, Inc. 52 Cal.App.4™ 1



0.
Arguments

1. This Court Cannot & WMust Not Sustain The Liguidator's Determination That *Home
ms:mmmm7mmmm7wrmww Because The
rmination Violated Claimant’s Due Process Right.

“In a contested proceeding, nd court may render a judgment without conforming to the
constitutional guarantee which affords due process of law. Due process requires that all parties be
notified of the facts and issues in dispute, that each party be afforded a fair opportunity to present
evidences in the open court, and that judgment be rendered based on an evaluation of the evidence of
each side, findings ofm and conclusions of law.” Please see Estote of Buchman (1954) 123
Cal.App.2d. 855, 858; County of Ventura v Tillett (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 105, 112,

For this Bquidation Court to accept the determination that *Home paid 5250,000 into the trust
account of your then attorney,” the Liquidator must provide a copy of an order, issued by the Superior

Court of California, Alameda County, in the matter of Osijo v Housing Resources Manageme

gl Case No.: C-648881, which authorized the Home Insurance to pay 5250,000 into the trust account of

- the then attorney. Alameda County Superfar Court is the foryr

the disputed settlement agreement. The Contra Costa and Fresno County Superior Courts are not the
forum Courts to exercise any authority on the funds of a disputed settlement agreement of a personal
 injury action in the Alameda County Superior Court, under the Callfornia Business Professions Code,

~ Section 6200, etc. This is the California appellate holding in Loeb v Record {2008) 164 Cal.App.4™ 431;
Johnson V California €. D. €. {1995) 38 Cal.App 4™ 1700, 1710, so that neither party will be prejudiced.
There is no such order, because no such motion was noticed, with an opportunity for the

| Claimant to file opposition, and be heard by the forum Court. In fact, it was never, ever ﬂas;amﬁ to the
- forum Court that the prodigal Plaintiff’'s attormey had settled the personal injury action, on july 30, 1591

- on her own, without the Claimant's knowledge or consent, and had disposed of the settlement proceed:




to herself, for her own use and purposes, as of the time the motion to enforce settiement was neara

and decided on September 5, 1991.
2. This Court Cannot Accept The Liquidator's Determination That “Home Paid $250,000
mmrmﬁwﬁtwmmﬂmm. In The Absence Of An Express
Authorization By The Claimant

in the State of California, Claimant’s informed written consent is required and mandatory,
before the "Home paid 5250,000 into the trust account of your then attorney,” more 5o, at 2 time when
Claimant expressly instructed Georgia Michell, not to collect a penny on his behalf, from the personal
injury Defendants’ attomeys, and to the express knowledge of David Reymond Pinelli. Please see the
Colifornia Rules of Professionol Conduct, Rule 3-300; Fletcher v Davis {2004) 33 CalA™ 61. 67,

Not only must an attorney obtain a client informed written consent, before he or she can
acquire an ownership, possessory, security or other pecuniary interest adverse to a client, the informed
written consent must be on the record before the “Home paid $25%0,000, into the trust account of your
then attorney.”

Where is the Claimant’s exprassed authorization in the absence of an order from the forum
Court?

3 Did “Home Paid 5250,000 into The Trust Account Of Your Then Attormey?” Or The

Home Insurance lssued its Check Made Payable To The Trust Account Of Ganong &
Micheli, As Trustees For Wale 0. Osljo, For Full & Final Settiement, With Restrictions
On The Check's Negotiation,

The Liquidator's determination that “Home paid $250,000 to the trust account of your then
attorney,” is fatse and intentionally misleading, aimed at this insurance Hquidation Court. For the Home
insurance to pay 5250,000 into the trust account of the leimant's then attorney, then there will be no

need for the Claimant’s executing signature on the settiement check in order to negotiate the check,

‘and settle the action. There will be no need for a settlement agreement to enforce, if the Claimant’s

signature is not required.




The Home Insurance Company, issued its check, for $250,000, made payabie to the trust
account of Ganong & Michell, with a restriction that: “Please be advised that you and Mr. Qsijo are
authorized to negotiate the check only after you have deposited in the L. 5. Mail the fully-executed
Release and Dismissal.”

So, where is the Ciaimam"s emutﬁng signature on the settiement check? Where is the
Claimant’s executing signature an the “Full Release and Satisfaction of Al Claims and Demands,” before

- the check was cashed by Georgia Ann Michell-Langsam?

The foregoing facts and issues are not adjudicated. This insurance liquidation Court is now the
forum Court. 1t cannot review and accept the Liquidator’'s determination, without an evidentiary hearing
that conforms to the due process of law under the Fourteenth Amendment and the Californio
Constitution, Article 1, Section 7, |

¥ the Home Insurance Company cannot even comply with its own procedure for negotiating and
- cashing its checks, @w should this Court help it to the Claimant's prejudice?

Dated this 19 day of May, in the year 2009.

Res pectiully &mmm B!,f

i:;

5 i ﬁfﬁsijn. MBA ¢
1 15 Eggt Pontiac Way, Suile 203
fresno, California 93726-3978

Telephone: {559) 273-5765
Facsmile (559} 22 1—&535




PROOF OF SERVICE BY ELECTRONIC MAIL
I, Adebowale 0. Osijo, MBA, declare the followings:
I i served the following docurnents by electronic mail:

MANDATORY DISCLOSURE STATEMENT & EXHIBITS

on the following persons;

Liguidation Clerk Mr. Eric A, Smith

The Home Insurance Company in Liquidation Rackemann, Sawyer & Brewster
Merrimack County Superior Court A Professional Corporation

163 North Main Street 160 Federal Street

Post Office Box 2880 Boston, Massachusetts 02110-1700
Cmmﬁ Hew Hammhire 03301-2 Attorneys for Liquidator

gsmith@rackemann.com

2. | declare under the penalty of perjury, and according to the laws in the State of
California that the foregoing Is true and correct. This declaration Is executed in the City and County o
Fresno, California, this 19™ day of May, imhe year 2009,

osijo,aa
ontiac Way, Suite’ 203

Fresm California 93726-3978
Teleph#ine: (559) 273-5765
Facsimile: (559] 221-0585




2009-HICIL-44

CLAIMANT’S MANDATORY DISCLOSURI

EXHIBIT 1

CANCELLED SETTLEMENT CHECK OF JULY 26, 1991




W g

CONPANIES TG 0
% Customer Sarvice Comes Firg! o v b Rl
%W;,.wax?mgm M. 14¥32al7 OT/26/9) WDUETHG RESDURCES

& 295 13 BIPR021%




2009-HICIL-44

CLAIMANT’S MANDATORY DISCLOSURE

EXHIBIT 2

COVERING LETTER OF CANCELLED SETTLEMENT CHECK, DATED

JULY 29, 1991




. . ) I lasa!' ‘
Loonly & AANE A o Ul (N |, MANN Ay s e
o Dt ey omonb g mrts A M EAREIA. CORFORATION O & A Sarte L s
e mg% PORY OFPOE BOK 118 Al NS aent o Mat
fonpidchbe—ri Mnecs Sata g0 CALIOMGA $i804 s Dot Do * DRt
w:un W%“ TELEPHONE: 3l Se-4000 roimctiedby | S0 ¢ Pt
' : - man:-n Mw‘wm
o VL SODINSE L. . Y, B
o WBBINE, . i 01 HANSON STREEY, 11N FLODN Y S 5.
, CALFORMIA Bl 1 Pk bt s i
oD i ORI P ks ; K N ST & WELELY
TELECOPER MUNBER: (418) Kb - e
pribere vy WA & D
v mans mxm
SOMD | Ty AR ¢ BOERAY
ey
SN 1, WA ool oy
July 29, 199] . SOuRY W,
1
W iﬁﬁ»gwﬂf-‘- haran

Georgia Ann Michell, Esq.
Ganong & Hichel) ‘
500 Ygnacio Vallsy Road, Suite 360

- Walnut Creak, CA 94596

Re:
Dear Ms. Michell: “

Enclosed please find a Request for Dismissal with prejudice
and a release document entitled "Full Release and Batisfaction of
All Clains and Demands.™ Please date and sign both documents and
have Mr. Osijo fully execute the Release, raturning both
documents to my office in the sslf-addressed stamped envelope

provided. We will file the Dismissal with the Court and
thereafter provide all parties with filed/endorsed copies of
sane. *

Also anclosed please find our check in the amount of
$250,000.00 made payable to the “Trust Account of Ganong &
Michell as Trustees for Wale 0. 0sijo.® Please be advised that
you and Mr. Osijo are authorized to negotiate this check only
after you have deposited in the U. 8. Mail the fully-executed
Release and Dismissal.




43100 RINPAGL 412104

(se7doo *Toue/A) 292TY ¥ PTARG
(so3doD *1oue/a) WeQ URA PIARG 100

geInNsoTOU
. oJuigHa

'ganok Anay Azea

auvﬁﬂllba(uuqnﬁ&ﬂunﬂﬁw
0 03 NI ug op eERexd

‘EOUBINIUCY JUSESTIZSHE GHNL U3 AW TESL

J« %ﬁ ﬁﬁﬁfuﬂﬁbguﬁ!ﬂﬁ?gga&gt
jo Adoo » puyl uuﬁidm o113 h@ﬂh 203 u&uaauﬁ& ,huaun«n o

Auw saRy nok prnous s :

| F 4 Qmaa*
“ 1661 ‘62 AIng
5 ,da;lﬁﬂx aﬁﬁ%a&,\‘




2009-HICIL-44

CLAIMANT’S MANDATORY DISCLOSURI

EXHIBIT 3

CLAIMANT’S LETTER DATED JULY 26, 1991



fomn, Califorrda 97X0Q
Wlghre: (29) 2505

Saturday July 26, 1991

s e e

L ceorgia ann Michell,
Licrney At Law

Ly oftices of Ganong & Michell
0 Ygnacic Valley Foad, Suite 360
it Creek, California 94596

: mmwmm, Mmlwﬁ

- Ma, Michell:

I. I DO ROT AGREE I signed at 6:45 p. m. on Thursday,

dy 25, 1991. I strongly believe that I was tricked and snockered by yeu into
g to San Francisco to sign the settlement that was long concluded and

ped without a minute of my involvement and after I have repeatedly rejected
aettlmnt: figure, Accordingly, I am putting a "stop order on the payment
the cheque you thought you have.”

| ITI. At this stage, I will like you to decide ) whether you want to
»mwuta my casa};_t’“or Ee ami to trial wﬂcusi‘nliy or not, Because I am becomint
agres“ﬂ and satisfied. You are not my mother and I feel too big and old

- you to mathet. I do not want you to be my financial planner or adviser. I

't learned all these from professors for over six years and at a very axponsi%
Eﬂn, Finally, I feel vary, vary betrayed by you for telling the Defendants

?5 I discussed with you in confidence, in respect of buying a Mercades Benz
%ﬁnbi}e for my Dad for his 70th birthday from the proceeds of this civil
;'i%tmm You obviously thought you found a cane to flog me to snbmissi‘cm;

*ﬁdefiaitaly will not end hera.

‘ ’ L




IIT. Please leave my Workers' Compensation case alone, You are not ti
3.;, attorney in this case. The Uninsured Employers Fund hag its named defend:
L. on whom it can prosecute its liens., I will not pay a penny of my hospital
sanses from my benefits.

Iv. This letter is copied to the following persons:

| Name 8. 1
f‘», Judge D. Agretelis P-784-152-.0098
?4 David Pinelli P~-784-152-0099
' 1 David Kaiser P-784«152-0100

. David J. VanbDam v P~784-152-0101

ry -Truly Yours,




)09-HICIL-44

- CLAIMANT’S MANDATORY DISCLOSURE

EXHIBIT4

~ EXTRACT FROM CLAIMANT’S PERSONAL INJURY FILI




*I831e0
STYL SPNTIUGD 03 ayTT DTnom ATsnalagqa 3 pug uoTlvoea o3 Iorad
POTZJO mﬂw Ut x@@E Hﬁﬂﬂ m,mb@m mw wﬁQB 99 &Uu ﬁm pesedq UOT30W

*Ranl

Ag Teta3z e ur QO00’'ces 396 o3 AyonT eqg pInom @Mm& 18] pepnIouos

abpnl ayjz ’'1¢ -doad Jo =3083I9 a3yl U0 paseq 'Ryl puelsIapun

©3 wiy 3206 o3 ButTAil Jo 'yoeyo 8yl JO [EBATIIR BY3 UJITA WTY

butAztoed Aq sdeyxad ‘sTeM UITA I3A0 STUY 9Ul00S8 03 JTqe &4 pThoM

nok 3ey3 pedoy pesseadxs ing pegqanisTp 231nb sem sy *s3U8UOD

2} WIY peal I 30U pey 8y IEY3 pIesS ey pue (jrrouird o3 00 ®

pey YOTyM) 123197 S,87EM PRATE0RX BY JT WTY pexse I *I3TaANOD ETA

Aepol 20TIJ0 IN0.03 JUsS 2g PTROM YI5UD DPUR slUusunoop asgs{alx U3
1y} Aes 03 pelTe0 oum ARpol TITPUTd ®ARd Y3ITA payIlel I

of1so ey
SHL :uwoxd
HYS oL

1661 ‘62 ATnr




2009-HICIL-44

CLAIMANT’S MANDATORY DISCLOSURI

EXHIBIT 5

SUBSTITUTION OF ATTORNEY



i R B S o | o

4516 E. Belmont Avenue, '_ﬁ
Fresno, California 93702 Bl ED

Wale O, Ozijo A
0
3

| Talephone: (299} 255-8935
oeT 1 01 E;
Plaintiff/Appellant, Pro Se o miret il si - First App, it
’ =aun g r'mﬂam O
d CESUTY 4
IN THE SUFERIOR COURT OF CALIFCRNIA, ALAMEDR COUNTY
NORTHERN BRANCH ES
Nﬁ uc %i ﬁ ] az} -
3 (3 / lat zalauudt Gty Court Case No.: 649887.4
}muxtaamghnm:xswn£t No.:
Ve,

Be it known to Alameda County Court Clerk and the Defendants
and The Department of Industrial Ealaxﬁiﬁm: {as the intervenor in

this action), that effective September 5, 1991, Ma. Georgia Ann

Michell no longer represants the Plaintiff in this action.
Until another Attorney 1f found, Plaintiff/Appellant will
continue to represent himself IN PROPRIA PERSONA,
Dated: 19 Saeptember, 1991 |
RECEIVED
(2-3_5,

puty

Bﬂs%{:@m i‘.’amztg@ Clerk



2009-HICIL-44

CLAIMANT’S MANDATORY DISCLOSURE

EXHIBIT 6

EVALUATION & REPORT OF VOCATIONAL ECONOMICS, INC,,
DATED 12-21-1990, FOR CLAIMANT’S LOSS OF EARNING

CAPACITY




December 21, 1990

¥Ms. Georgias Michell

Attorney at Law

Ganong & Michell

500 Ygnacio Valley Rd., Suite 3860
Walmut Creek, CA 94596~3846

RE: Wale Osije

Cear Ms. Michaell:

Upon your reguest, Wale Osijo was interviewad on
December 10, 1990 for the purpose of assessing his
loss of capacity to perform work and earn money,
if any, as a result of injury sustained in an
accidant that ocourrell in Gctober, 1988. 1In
addition, a review was made of the medical and
psvchological reports forwarded by your office.

A standard vocational interview reveals Mr. Osijo
to be a 35-year-old individual who obtained a
Masters in Business Administration Degree in 1989.
Over his worklife, he has functioned in a variety
of positions as a Bartender, Internal auditor,
Student Assistant, Assistant Manager Trainee,
Security Guard, Tax Consultant, and co-owner of a
refrigaration services.

Prior te injury, it is our opinion that Mr.

osijo's T to sarm money is bast represented by

the aversge earnings of nondisabled, male collsge
graduates. Such workers earned at 'an average rate

;:ifl?fﬁﬁiﬁsa,par annum, stated in terms of 1589
ollars.

As a result of iniu:y, it is our opinion that Mr.
Osijo's power to ssrn monay is best represented by

“+ . the average earnings that accrue to disabled, male

college graduates. Such workers earnad at an
average rate of §36,984.9]1 per annum, stated
terms of 1985 dollars. :



qub/

*g*PE ‘"ar ‘epnas ‘M 33I9INAR gUud ‘tIp ‘eoques CH ¥
‘A1mxeouls | ghﬂnuewﬁﬁm

‘pRITSRD ST UOTIUMIOJUT leylini FT esfApe eseerd

‘sTsiieus eyl woliJ pepnioxe exe 5c #be o3 dn au# @M

Jo ejzep W3 woxJ sbuluive 3ISOT TeEnjoOR ~Nﬁ«#ﬁw@¢ ﬂﬁ * Aouey:
JTINIOA Bujurewel eyl IGAQ FUNOOSTP IO u Jo s3Ra Hata
o3 Iemz30 g TITA Yymcxh sbea Tevex ufg | }ﬁfn;« exnaAng 3wyl
PoRNESE ST 3T enTRA juesead Jo swiel ug uivxuﬁ 91w pue yYjmoib
shea [USX IO UOTIN[IUT IMNDTe JoF peqen(peun sxe seanbil eul

‘302 O BRI WG W pREINOTED nuﬂunnnn

..mﬁuu BuypnIoul ‘sIRIIOP 6861 JO SWIR] UT DPOIUIN GE6 GYL'OVYS
Mﬂ éﬁﬁhﬂ- pe FO SEO0T SEIJNITT B STHSOARI aIqe]) &Ul

a uy ‘seibep w60ITOO ¥ YITA oTER ﬂmﬁnuuwvﬁgﬁ sbyiaav
T p 9581100 R WRTA WTPE PRIQRSTH l@ﬁkﬂbﬂ uw | Jeq hﬁa
Y3 JO SUIINDZ-BBIY] 8] OUa [EOPIATPUT UR FR ADU ;,‘ cwﬁ
SIY ﬂn UOTIoUNZ ¥ =Y peonpsl 87 isuow uiwve uu umananhu§nn“
-3s0d STH ‘eexbep °BATIO00 ¥ YIIA aﬁﬂﬁ‘ﬁﬁﬁnaﬂﬁv ebeiaaw uw %
Aouwjoedxa ZITHIOA STY JO UOT3DUNZ % sv ¥ ubnoxyi of sbe woxl
peonpex st Asuom uise o3 xsaod linfui-ead sTH qum«aknﬁ pelowdxe
PNTISITT JO #8207 8,0(780 “IN JO SIPETISP UR SUTRIUOD T STqEL

ﬂ Q@ﬂ&

TI?UOTH nwg num




% %&"

it

Table 1
Work Life Profile

: Wale naijo Pre-Injury: Non-disabled
41 Races Malwm, agt range 36 - 74 Barningse: § 47,0486.590 Fringe: Sﬂ 0%
4. Level: College Deg: Post-Injury: Partial Disability ( 5%
'age Growth: 0. at iscount: 0.00% Earn ngs: $ 33 98# 91 Fringe: 20.
; 'mbfﬂuumu Prc;«xnjuﬁry s s s, oo ol e A R o T S 0 D mtuxnjm T o T g S D e AP
| Prob. Prob. Adjusted Prob. Adjusted
- Age Life Worklife ©Earnings Earnings WwWorklife EBarnings  Earnings
36 0.99792 0.970186 47046.90 54771.81 0.91191 316984.91 40472.07
37 0.99573 O0.96803 47046.90 54651.62 0.90990  36984.91 403B1.2%
38 0.99340 0.98577 47046.90 54523.91 0.90778  36984.91 40288.85%
39 0.99092 0.96337 47046.90 54388.11 0.90582 36984.91  40188.54
40 0.98827 0.96079 47046,.90 54242.48 0.90309 36964.91 40080.94
41 0.98841 (.95800 47046.90 54085.30 0.90048 36584.91 35564.7%
42 0.98229% 0.95497 47046.90 53914.25 0.89762 36884 .91 32838.40
43 0,97B87  0.95165 47048.950 53726.44 D.8F450 36984.91 39699.62
44 0.97511 0.94799 47046.90 S53520.14 0.89107 36984.91 35847.18
4% 0.97096 0.93725 47046.590 352913.68 D.86882 36584.91  38559.98
46 0.96639 0.93284 A47046.90 S52664.66 0.86473 36984.91 38378.50
47 0.96137 0.92799 47046.50 52390.98 0.88024 36984.91 38179.058
48 D.95584 0.92266 47046.590 52089.75 0.85529 365984.91 17989.54
49 0.949%77 0.91679%9 47046.90 £1758.69 0.84986 16984.91 37718.28
50 0,94311 0.91037 47046.90 51396.07 0.843%0 316984 .91 37454.03
T 0u93584 0.90338% 47046.90 50999.60 0.493738%9  3I6984.91 37168.11
2 0.92788 0.89566 47046.90 50565.83 0.83027 36984.91 36849.01
83 0.851916 0.88725  47046.50 50090.76 O0.82247 36984.91 36802.81
4 0.90584 0.87806 470486.90 49572.07 0.81395 A6984.91 38124.82
55 0.§9927 0.80550 47046.90 45475.38 0.72573F 36984.91%  32209.35
56 O0.88B802 0,.79542 47046.90 44506.23 G.71665  316984.91  318B06.23
57 0.87586 0©0.7B452 47046.%0 44291.28 0.70683 36984.91 31370.67
8 0.86278 0.77281 AT046.90 43630.02 0.696328 36984.91% 30902.321
0.84876 0.76025 47046.90 42920.84 0.68496 363984.91 30400.02
0.83378 0.74683 470486.90 42183.21 0.67287 36984.92 29863.40
0.8377% 0.732351 47046.90 41355.00 0.65998  36984.91  29290.96
0.80078%8 0.717237 D46.90 40494.6) 0.64624 2 36984.91 2 288681.57
0.78271 0.70109 47046.90 39580.99 0.83166 36984.91 28034.46
. 0.76356 0.68394 47046.90 38612.52 0.61621 36984.91 27348.51
- D.74338 0.36201 47048.50 20437.71 0.30310  35984.91  13452.12
0.72208 0.35164 4704€.90 198%2.39 G_29442 36984 .91 130646.87
0.69962 0.34072 47048.90 19235.52 0.388527 JE984.51  12660.84
0.67598 0.32919 47046.90 18584.79 0.27562 36984.91 12232.53
0.65100 0.31704 47046.90 17898.74 0.26545%  36984.91 117B0.S7
0.62478 0.19493 47046.90 11005.17 0.16321 36984.91 7243.54
0.59740 0.18639 47046.90 10522.81 0.15606 36984.91 69236.08
O.568%€6 0.17752 47046.90 10021.9¢ D.14863 36984.%1 6556.135
0.53961 0.16836 47046.50 9504.88 G.14056 36984.91 6256.04
4 D.B0D48 0.15896  47046.90 8974.0% 0.1330% 3£984.91 5906.69
--ﬁ;wﬂtaln -——— 8 1,571.72.21 % 1,131,384.28
imated Loss § 440,349.95

rright 1987, 1988, Vocational Bcomomics, Inc., All Rights Reserved.

I 4



"peazesey s3ubTM (1Y ‘Oul ‘sOTwouocdiy TRUOTIESOA ‘9861 ‘LB6T 3IUbTaS
oy 'd ‘g *TqPL i8¢ q L ﬁﬂnm@ uﬁﬂ,.n “« *1qeRL “nﬂa*n ‘u u«na& hm .m mn LA

13 30 E5YIEY T2 ,auﬂua«uaum B TLoR 303 Tequss  TWUDT
'aTyAIep BATSE BITUNE ' INOTAISS UIRRE POS TLTTOR 0 Juseareded -

t 8801
-mnwnhuﬂ sbhutuaeg IFXIoM sbujuawy sburulez ﬁudmmunaﬂﬁuﬁﬂ ) oby
peysnfpy "qoad wauushws | ‘qoxd *qoId
i 0 . o i T g ﬂﬂhHl”@g A ———— bﬁw “ﬁ“*ﬂ& e S i :

300'0 UNOOST n@ ‘0 sYImMoa) ebe
o WOTTI0D 1(wa@] P

vL - 9¢ wbuux eby ’‘efel seswy 1T

of 10 Qﬁnx,"ﬁam

“@ oz sebuyai T6°y86°9C §
¥ 5L ) &3311qUSia Huwungm
30°0Z 9BuTai o6°syo’Ly $

perqestp-Uucy :

1T3oxd 91T ¥IO0M
T ®TqeL




2009-HICIL-44

CLAIMANT’S MANDATORY DISCLOSURE

EXHIBIT 7

ATTORNEY FEE RETAINER AGREEMENT DATED 04-12-1990




{CQntinqencyhﬁageﬁjvﬁ

?hiﬁ agreement is entered into on th% MM@;;M;.ﬁ&Y of
| ‘., between ; .
{cllent} and GANONG & MICHELL, {attarneys)

1. Attorneys agres to represent Client in the
preparation for trial and trlal of all ﬂl&l%ﬁ Clxent has
arising out of > s e o s A ﬁ

o

2. This agreement is required by Business and
Professions Code Section 6147 and l1Is intended to fulfill the
ragquirenents of that section.

3. LEGAL SERVICES SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED. Legal
services that are not to be provided by Attorney under this
agreement spacifically include, but are not limited to, the
following: Representation with respect to (a) any claim for
property damage arising out of the accident, or (b} any disputs
with a medical care provider about amounts owed by Client for
services received.

‘ If cClient wishes that Attorney provide any legal
services not to be provided under this agreement, a separate
written agreement between Attorney and Client will be required,

q. RESPONSIBILITIES OF ATTORNEY AND CLIENT.
'Attorney will perform the legal services called for under this
agreement, keep Client informed of progress and developments,
~and respond promptly to Client’s inguiries and communications.
Client will be truthful and cooperative with Attorney and keep
CAttorney reasonably informed of developments and of Client’s
address, telephone number, and whereabouts,

5. {lient agrees to pay Attorneys for legal services

‘on a contingency basis. The fee shall consist of S %
of the gross amount of recovery had by way of settlement or
- judgment and €3 % of the gross amount of recovery if

' the case is taken to appeal. The above percentage shall apply
' to the dgross amount of money which is recovered for or on
‘bshalf of Client (which term shall include the fair market
'value of any property which may be racovered). Any costs
advanced by the Attorney are deducted from Client’s share after
the proceeds have been divided as stated herein.

If payment of all or any part of the amount to be
received will be deferred (such as in the case of an annulty, a
structured settlement, or periodic payments), the "total amount
received," for purposes of calculating the Attorney’s fees,
will be the initjal lump-sum payment plus the present value, as
of the time of the settlement, final arbitration award, or
final Judgment, of the payments to be received thereafter. The
Attorney’s fees will be paid out of the initial lump-sun




‘payment. If the payment 1is insufficient to pay the Attorney’s
fees in full, the balance will be paid from subsequent payments
of the recovery before any distribution to Client.

Client is informed that this Attorney’s fee iz not
sat by law but rather is negotiable between the Attorney and
the Client.

If there is no net recovery, Attorney will receive no
Attorney’s fees.

6. CO8TS. Attorney will advance all Ycosts" in

connection with Attorney’s representation of Client under this

agreement, Attorney will be reimbursed out of the recovery
before any distribution of fees to Attorney or any distribution

to Client.

Whatever the outcome of this matter, Client is to pay
all costs and expenses incurred in connection with it,

‘including but not limited to, filing fees, fees for service of
process, costs and expenses incurred in &igaGV@xy,ljurorg faes,
travel and related expenses, reproduction costs, long distance

telephone charges, hotel chargesz, nessenger service fees,
and all fees reasonably incurred to secure the attendance of
witnessess at trial, including any extraordinary fees required

‘to obtalin the attendance of necessary expert witnessess

Attorneys may, at their option, advance any or all of said
costs and expenses on behalf of Client, as they dsen

appropriate. If Attorneys do so, however, Client will remain
‘ultimately liable for all such costs and expenses and Client
"hereby agrees to reimburse Attorneys therafore regardless of

tha outcome of this matter and upon presentation of such bills,

‘Client will reimburse Attorneys for same.

7. REPRESENTATION OF ADVERSE INTERESTS. Client is
informed that the Rules of Professional Conduct of the S5tate

Bar of California require the Client’s informed written consgent
before an Attorney may begin or continue to represent the
Client when the Attorney has or had a relationship with another

party interested in the subject matter of the Attorney’'s

proposed representation of the Client. Attorney is not aware

of any relationship with any other party interssted in the
subject matter of Attorney’s services for Client under thi

‘agreement. As long as Attorney‘s services for Client continue

under this agreement, Attorney will not agree to provide legal
services for any such party without Client’s prior written

consent.

8. SETTLEMENT., Attorney will not settle Client’s
claim without the approval of Client, who Wwill have the
absolute right to accept or reject any settlement. Attorney
will notify Client promptly of the terms of any settlsment

- offer received by Attorney.

9, ATTORNEY'S LIEN. Attornev will have a lien for




Attorney’s fees and costs advanced on all ¢laims and causzes of
laction that are the subject of her representation of Client
‘under this agreement and on all proceeds of any recovery
obtained (whether by settlement, arbitration award, or court
judgment) .

10. DISCHARGE OF ATTORNEY. Client may discharge
‘Attorney at any time by written notice effective when received
by Attorney. Unless specifically agreed by Attornsey and
Client, Attorney will provide no further szervices and advance
no further costs on Client’s behalf after receipt of the
notice. If Attorney is cClient’s attorney of record in any
procesding, Client will execute and return a substitution-of-
attorney form immediately on its receipt from Attorney.
Notwithstanding the discharge, Client will be obligated to pay
'Attorney out of the recovery a reascnable Attorney’s fee for
‘all services provided and to reimburse Attorney out of the
‘recovery for all costs advanced. If there is no recovery, or
the recovery is insufficient to reimburse Attorney in full for
‘costs advanced, Client will reimburse Attorney for same.

| 11. WITHDRAWAL OF ATTORNEY. Attorney may withdraw
at any time as permitted under the Rules of Professional
Conduct of the State Bar of California. The circumstances
under which the Rules permit such withdrawal include, but are
not limited to, the following: (a)} The {Client consents, and
{b}) the Client’s conduct renders it unreasonably difficult for
the Attorney to¢ carry out the employment effectively.
Hotwithstanding Attorney’s withdrawal, Client will be obligated
to pay Attorney out of the recovery a reascnable Attorney’'s fee
for all services provided, and to reimburse Attorney for all
costs advanced, before the withdrawal.

12. RELEASE OF CLIENT’S PAPERS AND PROPERTY. At the
termination of services under this agreement, Attorney will
‘release promptly to Client on reguest all of Client’s papers
and property. “client’s papers and property” include
correspondence, deposition transcripts, exhibits, experts’
reports, legal documents, physical evidence, and other itens
‘reascnably necessary to Client’s representation, whether Client
has paid for them or not.

13. DISCLAIMER OF GUARANTY. Although Attorney nmay
‘offer an opinion about possible results regarding the subject
matter of this agreement, Attorney cannot guarantes any
particular result., Client acknowledges that Attorney has made
‘no promises about the outcome and that any opinion offered by
‘Attorney in the future will not constitute a guaranty.

14. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This agreement contains the
entire agreement of the parties. No other agresment,
statement, or promise made on or before the effective date of
this agreement will be binding on the parties,.

15. SEVERABILITY IN EVENT OF PARTIAL INVALIDITY. If




S
+

ary grovision of this agreement is held in whple or in par: <
be unenforceable for any reason, Tthe renmainder of ina
provision and of the entire agreenment will be severabie =-

remalin in effect.

14, MCDIFICATION BY SUBSEQUENT ASREERMENT, Th:.
agreenent Zay be modified by subseguent agreement of th:
parties only by an instrument in writing signed by beoth of the:
or an c¢ral agresment to the extent Tthat The part.es Jarry x

SuL.

T W 0
o

17. ARBITRATION OF FEE DISPUTE. 1IZ a dilspute arise:
cec-een Attorney and Client regarding kttcrﬂey il fees ung
this agreement and Attorney files suit in any court other tn
small claims court, Client will have the right *m sTay tha’
suit by timely electing to arbitrate the digputa under Busines/
and Professions Code sections 6200-620&, in wwhich everq:
AtTorney must submit the matter To such arbétratian.

o 18, ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS 1IN ACTION ON
AGREEMENT. The prevailing narcy in any action or pr mﬁeed‘na Lz
enforce any provision of this agreement will be awarded

rezsonabple ALt torney’s fees and costs xraurreé zﬁ that act kan oz
proceeding or in efforts to negotiate the nat

19, Client has heen advised that GCANONG & MICHELL
e % e T per hour for services reguested Ly Client
are unrelated to the prosecution of this claim.

ar
o b

F 31‘
¥k

-
m}

o
-
s

6 W%

\ 20. Client agrees to notify Attarneys in writing ao.
any cixange ¢f adiress.

£1. EFFECTIVE DATE OF AGREEME! The effective date
of tnis agreement will be the date it is execuced by Client.

The foregoing iz agreed to by:

- Ly :
Dated: - ST -
CL:!%“‘ - 7 #
- (e TN
Dazed: m*i?af§;; - ;ﬁzﬁf,i ‘ : il A
SANONSC e MICHELL . e




